

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

08 - 512 OCT 17 2008

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

William K. Suter, Clerk

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
RONALD J. TENPAS
Assistant Attorney General
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
THOMAS LORENZEN
ERIC G. HOSTETLER
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

RECEIVED U.S.
SUPREME COURT
CLERK'S OFFICE
OCT 17 3 05

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinion below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statutes involved | 2 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Reasons for granting the petition | 10 |
| A. The court of appeals erred in failing to defer to EPA's reasonable interpretation of Section 7412 | 11 |
| B. The question presented is important and warrants this Court's review at this time | 17 |
| Conclusion | 24 |
| Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (Feb. 8, 2008) | 1a |
| Appendix B – Court of appeals judgment (Feb. 8, 2008) | 16a |
| Appendix C – Court of appeals order (May 20, 2008) | 18a |
| Appendix D – 70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (2005) | 20a |
| Appendix E – Statutory provisions | 203a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967) | 12 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .. | 11, 12 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 14 |
| <i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 403 U.S. 923 (1971) | 12 |
| <i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) | 14 |
| <i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969) | 22 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 12 |
| <i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) | 12 |
| <i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) | 14 |
| <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) | 21 |
| <i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ... | 8 |
| <i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , No. 01-1074, 2001 WL 936363 (D.C. Cir. July 26, 2006) | 5, 17 |
| Statutes: | |
| Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7411 | 3, 4, 5, 6, 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7411(a)(1) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7411(d)(1) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412 | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(a)(1) | 2, 203a |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(b) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(c) | 3, 14, 205a |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(1) | 2, 9, 13, 15, 205a |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(9) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(9)(B) | 14, 15, 208a |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(9)(B)(ii) | 3, 16, 209a |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(d) | 5, 18, 20, 209a |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(d)(1) | 2, 209a |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(d)(2) | 2, 210a |

VI

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------------|
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(d)(3) | 2, 211a |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(e)(4) | 3, 5, 11, 17, 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(g) | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(n)(1) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(n)(1)(A) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 7607(b) | 234 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7651-7651o | 4 |
| Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 | 2 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| EPA: | |
| <i>Cap and Trade: Essentials</i> (visited Oct. 16, 2008) < http://www.epa.gov/airmarkets/ cap-trade/docs/ctessentials.pdf > | 4 |
| <i>Fact Sheet: EPA's Clean Air Mercury Rule</i> (Mar. 15, 2005) < http://www.epa.gov/air/ mercuryrule/pdfs/factsheetfinal.pdf > | 4 |
| 65 Fed. Reg. (2000): | |
| p. 79,825 | 5 |
| p. 79,827 | 19 |
| p. 79,830 | 5 |
| 69 Fed. Reg. (2004): | |
| p. 4652 | 5 |
| p. 4660 | 5 |
| p. 4689 | 5 |
| pp. 4689-4706 | 5 |

VII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|----------------------------------|-------|
| 70 Fed. Reg. (2005): | |
| p. 25,162 | 7 |
| p. 25,167 | 8 |
| p. 28,606 | 4, 6 |
| p. 28,611 | 6 |
| p. 28,616 | 4, 6 |
| pp. 28,618-28,619 | 19 |
| p. 28,618 | 6 |
| p. 28,619 | 6, 20 |
| p. 28,621 | 6, 19 |
| pp. 28,623-28,624 | 6 |
| p. 28,629 | 6 |
| p. 28,630 | 2 |
| 70 Fed. Reg. 25,289 (2006) | 8 |
